

GAHC010185212025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5418/2025

MAKRAM HUSSAIN MAZUMDAR
SON OF LATE RAFIQUL MAZUMDAR RESIDENT OF NATUN PANIGAON PO
PANIGAON PS SADAR DISTRICT NAGAON ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE OMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF
ASSAM HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ULUBARI GUWAHATI

3:THE DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY CUM THE SUPRINTENDENT OF POLICE
NAGAON ASSAM

4:THE ENQUIRY OFFICER OF THE DICIPLINARY PROCEEDING
REPRESENTED BY SP NAGAON ASSAM

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
NAGAON ASSAM

6:THE ADDITIONAL SP HQ
NAGAON ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R YASIN, MR B P BORAH,MD. A CHOUDHURY,MR. C
BARUAH,MR S.H. CHOUDHURY,MD. A CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

25.06.2026

Heard Mr. B. P. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Bhattacharjee, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the State Respondents.

Ms. Bhattacharjee submits that the affidavit-in-opposition shall be filed within a period of 1 (one) week from today.

In view of the aforesaid assurance, repost on **17.07.2026**.

It is needless to be clarified that by the next date of listing, the affidavit-in-opposition, as stated, shall be positively filed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant