

GAHC010185212025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5418/2025

MAKRAM HUSSAIN MAZUMDAR
SON OF LATE RAFIQU L MAZUMDAR RESIDENT OF NATUN PANIGAON PO
PANIGAON PS SADAR DISTRICT NAGAON ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF
ASSAM HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ULUBARI GUWAHATI

3:THE DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY CUM THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
NAGAON ASSAM

4:THE ENQUIRY OFFICER OF THE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING
REPRESENTED BY SP NAGAON ASSAM

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
NAGAON ASSAM

6:THE ADDITIONAL SP HQ
NAGAON ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R YASIN, MR B P BORAH, MD. A CHOUDHURY, MR. C
BARUAH, MR S.H. CHOUDHURY, MD. A CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 17.07.2026

Heard Mr. R Yasin, Learned Counsel for the Petitioner. Also heard Ms. M Bhattacharjee, Learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate, Assam, appearing for the Respondents.

Ms. M Bhattacharjee, Learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate, Assam, appearing for the Respondents, submits that an affidavit, on behalf of the Respondents represented by her would be filed, without fail, on or before 28.07.2026.

Registry to list this matter again on 31.07.2026.

Ms. M Bhattacharjee, Learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate, Assam, shall invariably also place on record, the records of the departmental proceeding, instituted against the Petitioner, in original, on or before the next date of listing, without fail.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant